
ANNEX 1: REVISED PROCEDURAL CALENDAR – PHASE II 
(updated on 12 February 2025) 

 

  

Description By Days  Dates  

Initial Phase 
   

Amended Statement of Claim with 
any Witness Statement(s) and Expert 
Report(s) 

Claimant 100 (from the 
Parties’ 
agreement – 
6 March) 

Friday, 14 June 2024 

Statement of Defense, including any 
objection to the Tribunal’s jurisdiction 
and/or counterclaim, with any 
Witness Statement(s) and Expert 
Report(s) 

Respondent 192 Monday, 23 December 
2024 

Filing of any requests to intervene as 
amicus curiae 

Prospective 
Amicus 
Curiae 

25 Friday, 17 January 
2025 

Tribunal’s Decision on requests to 
intervene as amicus curiae 

Tribunal 35 Friday, 21 February 
2025 

Non Disputing Party Submissions + 
Filing of any amicus curiae brief 

United 
States  

Amicus 
Curiae 

14 Friday, 7 March 2025 

Document Production Phase 
   

Request to Produce Claimant 
and 
Respondent 

53 (from 
Statement of 
Defense)  

Friday, 14 February 
2025 

Response and Objections to Request 
to Produce 

Claimant 
and 
Respondent 

14 Friday, 28 February 
2025 

Production of Non-Objected 
Documents 

Claimant 
and 
Respondent  

14 Friday, 14 March 2025 



 

Response to Objections to Produce 
and reasoned applications for an 
order on production of documents in 
the form of a Redfern Schedule 
(Annex 2) 

Claimant 
and 
Respondent 

14  Friday, 28 March 2025 

Decision on Request to Produce Tribunal 14 Friday, 11 April 2025 

Production as ordered Claimant 
and 
Respondent 

14 (from 
Decision on 
Request to 
Produce) 

Friday, 25 April 2025  

Written Pleadings 
   

Reply with any Reply Witness 
Statement(s) and Expert Report(s) 

Claimant 84 (from 
document 
production) 

Friday, 18 July 2025 

Rejoinder with any Rejoinder Witness 
Statement(s) and Expert Report(s) 

Respondent 74  Tuesday, 30 
September 2025 

Oral Pleadings 
   

Notification of witnesses and experts 
for the examination and the Hearing 

Claimant 
and 
Respondent 

37 before 
Hearing 

Friday, 17 October 
2025 

Pre-hearing Organizational Meeting All TBD TBD 

Hearing All 56 from 
Rejoinder 

Tuesday, 25 
November 2025 to 
Wednesday, 3 
December 2025 
(excluding Sunday, 30 
November 2025) (in 
reserve) 

Post-Hearing Submissions (if any)  Claimant 
and 
Respondent  

TBD TBD 

Costs Submissions Claimant 
and 
Respondent  

TBD TBD 

Award Tribunal N/A N/A 


